REGISTERED OFFICE: Unit 4, 7 Hardy Street, South Perth WA 6151
Telephone: 089 474 5511; FAX: 089 474 5588 Contact: Dr. Chris Ringrose, Managing Director:
email: cringrose@cullenresources.com.au
www.cullenresources.com.au            ASX:CUL    28 January 2025
Exploration Update - WONGAN HILLS RC DRILLING.
 Results have been received for five, first pass, “slimlin” RC  drill holes testing IP
anomalies at the Wongan and Rupert Prospects (ASX:CUL; 8-4-2024).
 This drilling was also designed to capture the bedrock lithologies and

Larger black circle, yellow margin = VTEM picks, survey flown by Cullen
(ASX:CUL;10-8-2018)
Faults (blue dashed) and outline of ultramafic (yellow-red dashed line) shown.
2km
IP Line
Ultramafic horizon
from air mag and
air core drilling
Exploration Update – January 2025
4
Table 1. RC drill holes completed December 2024 – Wongan IP Target
(m) (m) Au Ag As Bi Co Cr Cu Fe Mo Ni Pb S Sb Sn W Zn
Hole_ID From To ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
WHRC020 5 10 0.001 0.01 26.1 0.71 11.8 197 111 12.75 1.49 39.6 9.6 0.1 1.76 3.6 3.8 18
WHRC020 10 15 0.001 0.05 41.1 1.72 7.8 427 92.1 22.2 2.68 36.9 17 1.03 2.62 6.7 6.2 5
WHRC020 15 20 0.002 0.05 32.3 1.47 7.9 464 99.9 21.2 2.49 39.5 15.7 0.4 2.15 6.5 7.1 6
WHRC020 20 25 0.001 0.02 5.9 0.38 12.8 274 69.5 5.46 0.82 112 4.8 0.02 0.74 4.2 6.1 3
WHRC020 25 30 0.001 0.02 1.1 0.35 6.5 202 27.3 0.6 1.1 101 8.1 0.01 0.65 2.7 10.6 <2
WHRC020 30 35 0.001 0.02 2.2 0.17 4.2 72 29 1.37 0.94 43.9 5.2 0.04 0.49 1.8 3.8 4
WHRC020 35 40 0.001 <0.01 1.2 0.18 4.5 79 124.5 1.59 0.86 45.1 8.9 0.02 0.53 3.7 2.7 10

Exploration Update – January 2025
5
RUPERT PROSPECT
Fig. 4. Summary interpretation of bedrock geology, with position of the
chargeability anomaly and WHRC021-024 plotted – geology shown as previously
reported – ASX: CUL; 28-1-2021.
Note : 23WHAC200 highly anomalous in base metals and pathfinders, including
17m @ 1286ppm Zn from 70m to EoH; and air core hole 22WHAC166 includes 5m
composite assays up to ; 0.11 g/t Au, 1.04 ppm Ag and 468ppm Pb.
(ASX: CUL;16-2-2022 and 16-4-2023).
Exploration Update – January 2025
6
Table 2. RC drill holes completed December 2024 – Rupert IP Target
(m) (m) Au Ag As Bi Co Cr Cu Fe Mo Ni Pb S Sb Sn W Zn
Hole_ID From To ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
WHRC021 3 5 0.001 0.03 143 0.92 11.4 276 159.5 19.4 2.77 38.7 18.4 0.11 2.78 2.5 3.1 21
WHRC021 5 10 0.001 0.1 49.9 0.54 6.9 192 94.3 7.37 1.92 33.1 27.9 0.16 3.04 2.2 2.4 7
WHRC021 10 15 0.001 <0.01 30.1 0.57 2.5 84 26 2.89 1.13 11.4 32.7 0.02 2.33 2.2 2.4 6
WHRC021 15 20 <0.001 <0.01 25.7 0.1 2.7 31 33 3.7 2.02 11.2 85.4 0.01 1.35 2.8 2.8 13
WHRC021 20 25 0.001 <0.01 30 0.09 1.4 21 10.3 1.88 1.17 10.8 76.5 0.01 1.56 3.6 3.5 7

WHRC021 65 70 0.004 0.06 4.2 0.05 54.8 60 208 12.15 1.27 73.6 2.5 0.11 0.67 0.9 1.5 114
WHRC021 70 75 0.005 0.06 2.7 0.03 53.8 74 192 9.93 1.32 78.4 2.8 0.1 0.67 0.8 1.4 109
WHRC021 75 80 0.004 0.07 4.3 0.06 53.5 63 198 11.3 1.51 69.3 4 0.12 1.07 0.9 1.6 118
WHRC021 80 85 0.001 0.15 5.3 0.19 50.2 16 193 11.85 1.43 42 30.9 0.14 1.69 1.1 1.6 135
WHRC021 85 90 0.001 0.07 6.1 0.07 46.2 21 171.5 12.25 1.23 34.7 4.7 0.13 1.08 1.3 2.3 136
WHRC021 90 95 0.001 0.07 2.9 0.06 47.2 29 156 11.45 1.2 37.5 3.8 0.13 0.65 1.4 1.3 153
WHRC021 95 100 0.004 0.09 1.2 0.02 54.8 23 188.5 12.1 1.54 43 3.3 0.14 0.19 1.1 1.3 154
WHRC021 100 105 0.004 0.07 2.1 0.03 55.3 34 220 11.85 1.52 57.2 2.2 0.13 0.26 1 1.3 125
WHRC021 105 111 0.004 0.08 2.5 0.04 54.2 82 196 11.3 1.53 77.2 2.2 0.13 0.81 0.9 1.6 110
(m) (m) Au Ag As Bi Co Cr Cu Fe Mo Ni Pb S Sb Sn W Zn
Hole_ID From To ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
WHRC022 3 5 0.001 0.02 76.9 0.55 12.5 220 148.5 12.4 2.8 55.6 20.3 0.06 2.21 2.3 2.5 13
WHRC022 5 10 <0.001 0.04 19.3 0.28 8.7 94 60.9 4.16 2.11 48.1 9.4 0.05 2.03 2.3 3.3 8
WHRC022 10 15 <0.001 0.03 2.1 0.1 4.1 31 16 0.86 0.9 25.7 3.6 0.02 2.48 1.2 2.5 3
WHRC022 15 20 0.001 0.04 7.1 0.17 4.1 43 23.5 1.14 2.02 24.1 7 0.02 13.45 2.1 8 5
WHRC022 20 25 0.003 0.22 11.6 1.41 2.1 52 28.8 1.1 3.08 22.4 9.4 0.02 24.4 3.2 12.3 7
WHRC022 25 30 0.011 0.1 5.9 1.06 1.3 34 17 0.84 1.08 18.4 7.2 0.02 17.05 1.2 5.3 4
WHRC022 30 35 0.024 0.19 195 0.34 14.9 71 231 21.1 1.26 101.5 35.2 0.02 35.5 0.5 3.2 88
WHRC022 35 40 0.003 0.08 150 0.09 19.1 39 30.7 21.1 0.82 124 2.5 0.08 30.9 0.3 1.4 95
WHRC022 40 45 0.001 0.14 388 0.1 33.4 23 17.1 16.4 0.93 120 1.6 1.13 28.6 0.3 2.9 63

WHRC022 75 80 0.004 0.28 21.2 0.47 44.4 385 223 12.9 1.77 204 18.4 1.86 1.96 1.4 3.4 104
WHRC022 80 85 0.004 0.13 8.9 0.21 45.2 392 64.8 11.05 1.96 187.5 17.6 0.74 2.8 1 5.6 96
WHRC022 85 90 0.002 0.17 8.6 0.31 34.6 305 134 8.62 2.1 152.5 18 0.72 1.84 2.8 2.9 88
WHRC022 90 95 0.001 0.09 3.6 0.29 14.9 156 60.1 4.58 1.51 64 22.9 0.25 0.7 3.4 4 47
WHRC022 95 100 0.002 0.11 2.2 0.46 29 160 48.5 5.36 7.91 104.5 19.4 0.09 0.45 3.7 3.2 75
WHRC022 100 105 0.004 0.14 1.8 1.38 50.4 259 35.8 7.43 0.83 179.5 12.8 0.01 0.57 3.8 1.1 110
WHRC022 105 108 0.002 0.11 3.2 0.17 46 267 67.4 7.04 1.78 150 14.8 0.04 0.64 0.8 2.4 83
Exploration Update – January 2025
7
Table 3. RC drill holes completed December 2024 – Rupert IP Target
(m) (m) Au Ag As Bi Co Cr Cu Fe Mo Ni Pb S Sb Sn W Zn
Hole_ID From To ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
WHRC023 3 5 0.001 0.03 94.9 0.93 9.8 286 141 14.45 3.43 46.4 23.2 0.22 2.85 2.5 2.4 13
WHRC023 5 10 0.001 0.02 25.2 0.41 4.6 92 57.6 4.9 2.73 25.4 10 0.07 2.43 2.8 2.8 10
WHRC023 10 15 0.003 0.03 7.2 0.12 1.1 27 11.4 1.3 1.88 11.4 9.6 0.04 1.86 3 3.2 11
WHRC023 15 20 0.001 0.05 17.5 0.14 1.5 136 14.8 1.02 1.89 18 33.6 0.02 9.86 2.3 2.8 28
WHRC023 20 25 0.001 0.15 23.1 0.42 3.9 1040 30.4 1.78 2.27 40.4 38.4 0.02 18.3 1.6 2.7 427
WHRC023 25 30 0.002 0.26 5.2 0.42 1 35 18.8 1.03 1.49 9.1 14.7 0.04 10.85 0.7 2.3 8
WHRC023 30 35 0.007 0.26 7.9 0.45 5.3 24 23.2 2.14 1.63 7.4 8.8 0.01 15.05 0.6 1.7 6
WHRC023 35 40 0.007 0.27 43.2 0.39 4 45 53.9 2.83 1.67 27 7.1 0.01 33.4 0.7 2.4 10
WHRC023 40 45 0.027 0.3 264 1.54 16.4 99 123 16.35 2.72 82.8 12 0.04 48.3 1 3.6 179
WHRC023 45 50 0.012 0.15 502 0.2 20.3 32 39.2 34.1 1.22 93.7 3.1 0.13 28.3 0.3 2.5 138
WHRC023 50 55 0.001 0.15 309 0.1 6.6 9 3.9 31.9 0.47 57.7 1.6 0.04 21.9 0.2 1.1 45
WHRC023 55 60 0.003 0.08 234 0.15 7.8 15 10.4 25.1 0.67 89 4.4 0.9 30.7 0.3 2.8 41
WHRC023 60 65 0.003 0.15 237 0.12 7.5 32 23.3 27.4 1.4 117.5 1.6 1.27 23.3 0.3 5.1 27
WHRC023 65 70 0.001 0.09 39.5 0.06 6.6 55 16.6 29.6 1.71 42.5 1.5 0.35 15.45 0.3 3.6 28
WHRC023 70 72 <0.001 0.08 21.4 0.02 4.9 37 7.9 26.9 1.33 63.7 1.3 0.51 18.2 0.2 4.8 33
(m) (m) Au Ag As Bi Co Cr Cu Fe Mo Ni Pb S Sb Sn W Zn
Hole_ID From To ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
WHRC024 2 5 0.001 0.18 109.5 1.7 13.4 1570 146.5 18.3 2.41 94.8 25.1 0.14 8.38 2.3 2.4 18
WHRC024 5 10 0.001 0.04 65.9 3.1 20 3440 164 16.25 1.29 421 10.6 0.12 2.82 3.5 2.2 91
WHRC024 10 15 0.001 0.07 23.6 3.86 133 3560 125 5.71 0.78 1540 13.4 0.07 1.85 2.6 3.1 263
WHRC024 15 20 <0.001 0.05 17.4 1.32 200 2260 42.2 8.99 1.65 1825 7.5 0.02 1.46 1.6 2.7 138
WHRC024 20 25 <0.001 0.18 24.3 1.35 131.5 2370 63.8 8.99 2 1530 7.7 0.02 1.39 4 6.7 137